
PROPOSAL NO. 5. 

Proposal for construction Two Forty Foot I Beam span 
approaches to Arkansas River Bridge at Bixby, Okla. 

Hon. Coynty Commissioners, 
Tulsa County, Oklahoma. — 

A 

Gentlemen:= 
The undersigned, having examined the plans, the location and character of the 

work to be done and performed, the quality of materials to be used, does hereby propose to 
furnish all the material, equipment and labor to complete strictly according to the plans 
and the Oklahoma Standard Specifications, the two proposed I Beam spans to the Bixby- 
Arkansas River Bridge, at the following prices, to-wit: . t 

Structural Steel 42,000 Lbs. @ .07¢ per Ib. $2940.00 
Steel in Tubes 11,000 Lbs. @ .08¢ per Ib. 880.00 
Steel Chamels in Tubes 1600 Lbs. @ .08¢ per Lb. 128.00 
Reinfcg. Steel in floor 4900 Lbs. @ .06¢ per Lb. 294.00 

. * " " piers 6200 Lbs. @ ..06¢ per Ib 372.00 . 
1:2:3 Conc.Floor 47 C.Ye @22.00 per C.Y. | 1034. 00 
1:2:4 Conc. Piers & Abuts. 142 C.Y. @ $22.00 per C.Y 3124.00 
25-8" Bms.@ 18,.4¢ (Piles) 8050 Lbs. @ .06 per Ib 483.00 
Driving 25 Piles 17'6" ea, 437.5 LF. @ .50 per LF. 218.75 
Pipe for Railing 34" 338.0 L.F. . @ 2.75 per LF . 253,50 
2" Bolts 200.0 Lbs. @ .06 per IB. 12.00 
Cutting Bridge Seat in oid Pier @ 50.00 

Dry Excavation 225. C.Y. 1.50 per CeYe . 337.50 
Embankment or Fill 100 C.Y. 1.00 per C.Y. 100.00 . 
Concrete Pavement, including removal 
of o1d pavement, 138. Sw. Y. 
Removal of 01d steel app. span now 
in use to side of road in convenient . 
sections for hauling away @ 200.00 

Wet Excavation 30. CeY¥. @ fist per C.Y. 150.00 
@ 
@ 

@ $3.00 per S.¥. 414.00 

Total Amount 10,990.75 

For any increase, or decrease, in the above unit estimate of quantities, the unit bid prices 
shall govern both for increase and decrease. 

In the event of award of contractto us, we agree to begin the said work within 30 
days from the date of notice of, award, and to complete all of the said work within 90 
working daysffom such motice of award. We further agree and it is understood that the work 
of constructing the substructure shall be completed as near as possible, before the removal 
of the present temporary approach span, and no attempt to remove the old approach span shall 
be made until all the materials are upon the ground, and it is further agreed that we will 
have the entire structure completed within days from the time that it becomes necessary 
to interrupt the traffic by reason of the removal of the present temporary approach span. 

(Note: ‘The period of time in which it is proposed to have completed, 
and the shortest interruption to traffic proposed. may govern to whom 
the contract is awarded. 

In the event of our failuremto complete the said work in the time and the manner 
as provided above, we agree that the County may deduct the amount of $25.00 per day for 
each day the said work remains uncompleted, from any moneys that may be due us on the said 
work; such time to count after the time provided for completion. 

Certified Check (Suréty Co.Bidders Bond) Amounting to is hereto attached. 
We agree to immediately enter in contract, furnishing satisfactory Surety Company 

Contract and Statutory Bond in the full amount of 100% of the contract price. 

Submitted this 17th. day of Sept. 1923. 

Pioneer Construction Company ,Contractors. 
By: RoD.Keeler, Contracting Agent. 

PROPOSAL NO. 6. 

2-10 Ft. Spans X 2°9* X 20Ft.Br. Bt. Seo's 1-36 - 1,16-17-R.12, 

Hon .County Commissioners, 
Tulsa C,unty,Oklehoma. 

Gentlemen: 
-The undersigned, proposes to furnish all materials, labor and equipment 

and complete in every detail and particular, strictly in accordance withthe plans, and 
Oklehoma Standard Specifications, and, in accordance with the instructions of the County 
Engineer. . 

A 2 span, 10X2'9"X20 Ft. Reinforced Concrete Bridge, 
between Sections 1 and 36, Township 16-17 North, Range 
12 East, at the following unit prices complete in place. 

1:2:3 Concrete 25 C.Y¥. @ $22.00 per C.Y. 55000 
1:2:4 Concrete 33 C.Y. - @$20.75 per C.Y. . 684,75 
Reinfeg. Steel 4400 Lbs, @ 6¢ per Ib. 264.00 
3" Pipe H.R. 92 LF. @ 7o¢ per- LF. ~ 64.40 
eS Amount . ~ [563.15 

ibe ine privilege of extension to other work of a similar nature in or near the same 
vicinity. 

We agree to enter into contract, furnishing satisfactory and contract bond imm diately, am 
tea oegin the said work without unnecessary delay, completing the same within 60 days from 

8 date. ° 
Gertified Cheeks(BidderaaBond) amounting to $155.00 is hereto attached, conforming to the 


